Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6797407

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNORS; REMOVE SAMUEL A. SACKETT, TAYLOR Z. RAMIREZ, AND MILES H. SCOTT AS ASSIGNORS OF APPLICATION NO. 16/999651 previously recorded on Reel 056696 Frame 0186. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the REMOVAL OF SAMUEL A. SACKETT, TAYLOR Z. RAMIREZ AND MILES H. SCOTT AS ASSIGNORS OF APPLICATION NO. 16/999651.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PRODUCT CONCEPT DEVELOPMENT, INC.	04/05/2021
MICHAEL D. RAINONE	04/02/2021
CALVIN SCHLAU	04/05/2021
CALEB N. NEHLS	04/07/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FREIGHTLUCID, LLC
Street Address: 2525 STEMMONS FREEWAY	
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75207-2401

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16999651

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:(214)661-4552Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.		
Phone: 2	2149536500	
Email:	ptomail1@bakerbotts.com	
Correspondent Name:	BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.	
Address Line 1: 2	2001 ROSS AVE.	
Address Line 2:	SUITE 900	
Address Line 4:	DALLAS, TEXAS 75201	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	091078.2387	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONNA ULBIK	
SIGNATURE:	/Donna Ulbik/	

DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2021
Total Attachments: 7	
source=2387CorrAssign#page1.tif	
source=2387CorrAssign#page2.tif	
source=2387CorrAssign#page3.tif	
source=2387CorrAssign#page4.tif	
source=2387CorrAssign#page5.tif	
source=2387CorrAssign#page6.tif	
source=2387CorrAssign#page7.tif	

## 506737554 06/28/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6784370

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PRODUCT CONCEPT DEVELOPMENT, INC.	04/05/2021
MICHAEL D. RAINONE	04/02/2021
SAMUEL A. SACKETT	04/05/2021
TAYLOR Z. RAMIREZ	04/05/2021
CALVIN SCHLAU	04/05/2021
CALEB N. NEHLS	04/07/2021
MILES H. SCOTT	05/07/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FREIGHTLUCID, LLC
Street Address: 2525 STEMMONS FREEWAY	
City:	DALLAS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75207-2401

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16999651

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(214)661-4552

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	214-953-6500
Email:	PTOmail1@bakerbotts.com
Correspondent Name:	BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
Address Line 1:	2001 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 900
Address Line 4:	DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	091078.2387
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONNA ULBIK
SIGNATURE:	/Donna Ulbik/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2021

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, one or more of PRODUCT CONCEPT DEVELOPMENT, INC. ("PCD"), a Texas corporation having an address of 410 Private Road 8315, Palestine, Texas 75803, and the following individuals: Michael D. Rainone also known as Michael Rainone, Samuel A. Sackett, Taylor Z. Ramirez, Calvin Schlau, Caleb N. Nehls also known as Caleb Nehls, and Miles H. Scott (collectively with PCD, "Assignors") have an ownership interest in the patent properties identified on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, FREIGHTLUCID, LLC, ("Assignee"), a Delaware limited liability company, having an address of 2525 Stemmons Freeway, Dallas, Texas 25207-2401, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest of the Assignors in and to the Patent Properties, and in and to the said applications and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, all of their right, title and interest in and to the Patent Properties, as well as all provisionals, continuations, divisions, and continuations-in-part of said Patent Properties, and all reissues and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Patent Properties may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if the assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignors also assign to Assignee, all of their right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in said Patent Properties throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said Patent Properties in its own name throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions and all rights to register said Patent Properties in appropriate registries; and Assignors further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney,

DAL01:1191405

## PATENT REEL: 056768 FRAME: 0658

applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

Assignors will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Patent Properties in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have this Patent Assignment to be executed on the date and in the capacities shown below.

#### ASSIGNORS:

PROD	UCT CONCEPT DEVELOPMENT, INC.
By:	MICHAEL PAINONE WANTE
Its:	VP
Date:	4/5/21

Micl	1ael D. Rainone (g.k.a. Michael Rainone)
25	Jul 1115
tsy:	///× 0.//

Residence (City, State):  $P_{A \perp E \leq C \downarrow I \downarrow E}$ Citizenship:  $U \leq U$ Date:  $\frac{4/z/z}{}$ 

Samuel A. Sackett

By:

\_\_\_\_\_Sand Baket

Residence (City, State):	<u> FRAMMSTON, 7×</u>	
Citizenship: US		

+/5/2021 Date:

DAL01:1191405

PATENT REEL: 056768 FRAME: 0659

.

Taylor Z. Ramirez
By: Daype Romule
Residence (City, State): $TY ler T$ Citizenship:USA
Date: 04/05/2021
Calvin Schlan
By: <u>Idii kla</u>
Residence (City, State): $\omega_{2044}$ , $TX$ Citizenship: $U \xi A$
Date: <u>04/05/2021</u>
Caleb N. Nehls (ark d. Caleb Nehls) By:
Residence (City, State): $\underline{Tyle}, \underline{TX}$ Citizenship: $\underline{USA}$
Date: $\frac{4/7}{202}$
Miles II. Scott
By: Miles Scott
Residence (City, State):Richmond, Texas Citizenship:

Date: \_\_\_\_\_5/7/2021

## EXHIBIT A

Country	Application No.	Filing Date	
United States of America	62/889798	21 August 2019	
United States of America	62/890062	21 August 2019	
United States of America	62/901423	17 September 2019	
United States of America	16/999,377	21 August 2020	
United States of America	16/999,651	21 August 2020	
United States of America	17/023,540	17 September 2020	
WIPO	PCT/US2020/047445	21 August 2020	
WIPO	PCT/US2020/047453	21 August 2020	
WIPO	PCT/US2020/051178	17 September 2020	

DAL01:1191405

**RECORDED: 07/06/2021**